## **NEVADA**

Department of Public Safety Office of the State Fire Marshal Fire Prevention 107 Jacobsen Way Carson City, NV 89711

Phone: 775-684-7530 Fax: 775-684-7518

Website: <a href="https://fire.nv.gov/">https://fire.nv.gov/</a>

Nevada Administrative Code, Chapter 477 State Fire Marshall

477.571 - 477.666

## **State Fireworks Requirements:**

- Public Display Permit Required: Yes, as required by local authority
- Commercial General Liability Insurance Coverage: \$100,000 per person, \$1,000,000 per occurrence. Minimum property damage coverage: \$1,000,000. Companies must list the State of Nevada as additional insured.
- HazMat Transportation Insurance: MCS-90 PER USDOT
- State Transportation Permit Required: Yes, Alliance for Uniform HazMat Transportation Procedures. https://hazmatalliance.org/
- Worker Compensation Insurance:
- Import/Export License to bring fireworks into State:
- Wholesale/Retail License to purchase or sell products in the State:
- Registration of Individuals authorized to represent License holder in the State:
- Permit from local AHJ for each display:
- Permit Filing period for local: How many days prior:
- Permit filing period for State:
- State Bond Required:

## **State Pyrotechnic Operator Licensing:**

- Minimum Age: 21
- Minimum of documented displays:
- Minimum Experience:
- Letters of Recommendation:
- Written test requirement:
- Minimum passing score:
- New Operator License fee:
- Renewal Operator License Fee:
- Renewal Period for licensed operator:

Applicants for a certificate must complete a written application, must be 21 years of age, and must pass a written examination administered by the State Fire Marshal Division.

Categories:

Indoor Stage - \$110.00

Outdoor Aerial - \$110.00

Special Effects - \$110.00

Show Specific - \$110.00

Pyro Assistant - \$27.50

Magician - \$27.50

Flame Effect Operator - \$27.50

Flame Effect Assistant - \$27.50

Champagne Sparkler Presentation - \$55.00

\*All above certificates are valid from May 1 through April 30. Licensing Renewal of licenses must be received in the Division's Carson City office by 5:00 pm on April 30th of each year

## OTHER: